
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 26 JULY 2016, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 19 April 2016 and the 
Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2016. 
  
 

5 - 18 

2  
  
Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3  
  
Planning Committee - 23 May 2016 19 - 30 

4  
  
Planning Committee - 27 June 2016 31 - 40 

5  
  
Licensing Committee - 31 May 2016 41 - 44 

6  
  
People Scrutiny Committee - 2 June 2016 45 - 54 

7  
  
Place Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2016 55 - 64 

8  
  
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 29 June 2016 65 - 68 

9  
  
Audit and Governance Committee - 22 June 2016 69 - 72 

10  
  
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 7 June 2016 73 - 76 

11  
  
Strata Joint Executive Committee - 21 June 2016 77 - 80 

12  
  
Executive - 14 June 2016 81 - 86 

13  
  
Executive - 12 July 2016 87 - 100 

 



Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

Notice of Motion 
 
  

14  
  
Notice of Motion by Councillor Keen under Standing Order No. 6  

 Exeter’s City Council members wish to reaffirm our unequivocal condemnation of 
any form of behaviour that is racist, xenophobic, incites hatred, discriminates 
against or harms members of our community. We are honoured to represent the 
residents of such a diverse and tolerant city, and we intend to continue to do our 
utmost to ensure that it is a welcoming, safe place for all. 
 
This Council recognises that our open and welcoming community is a key reason 
for this city’s prosperity and its significant cultural value in the South West. We 
also recognise that our city is home to people from many parts of the world, of 
many faiths and of none, and that we all continue to come out in force standing 
shoulder to shoulder with every resident – we are immensely proud to see that 
year on year events such as Exeter Pride and Exeter Respect Festival grow from 
strength to strength. 
 
However, we also recognise that as a council we must not be complacent and 
continue to make sure acceptance and integration is a key aspect involved in the 
decisions we undertake. We will continue to ensure that local partnerships and 
programmes that combat xenophobia and contribute to integration have our full 
support. 
 
We state in the strongest and sincerest terms that if any person is a victim of 
crime in Exeter they need to report it to our local police force. This not only 
means that the appropriate actions can be undertaken but more detailed records 
will enable a more effective response in the future – we will not allow hate crime 
to gain a foothold in our city. 
 
We reassure all people living in Exeter that we will continue to strive every day to 
welcome, value and protect them. Working together, this city will remain 
welcoming, safe and inclusive for one and all. 
  
 
 

 

  

15  
  
Notice of Motion by Councillor Baldwin under Standing Order No 6.  

 The Council calls upon the Government to make fair transitional state pension 
arrangements for all women born on or after 6th April 1951, who have unfairly 
borne the burden of the increase to the State Pension Age (SPA) with lack of 
appropriate notification. Hundreds of thousands of women had significant pension 
changes imposed on them by the Pensions Acts of 1995 and 2011 with little or no 
personal notification of the changes. Some women had only two years notice of a 
six-year increase to their state pension age.  
 
Many women born in the 1950's are living in hardship. Retirement plans have 
been shattered with devastating consequences. Many of these women are 
already out of the labour market, caring for elderly relatives, providing childcare 
for grandchildren, or suffer discrimination in the workplace so struggle to find 
employment. Women born in this decade are suffering financially.  
 

 



Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
These women have worked hard, raised families and paid their tax and national 
insurance with the expectation that they would be financially secure when 
reaching 60. It is not the pension age itself that is in dispute - it is widely accepted 
that women and men should retire at the same time. The issue is that the rise in 
the women's state pension age has been too rapid and has happened without 
sufficient notice being given to the women affected, leaving women with no time 
to make alternative arrangements.  
 
The Council calls upon the Government to reconsider transitional arrangements 
for women born on or after 6th April 1951, so that women do not live in hardship 
due to pension changes they were not told about until it was too late to make 
alternative arrangements.”  
  
 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached 
 
 
Date: Monday 18 July 2016 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265197 or email 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 19 April 2016 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Foggin) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Robson) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Bull, Buswell, Denham, Edwards, 
George, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter, Lyons, Morris, 
Morse, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Raybould, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, 
Sutton, Thompson, Vizard, Wardle and Williams 
 
17   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Choules, Crew and Mottram. 
 

18   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the two Extraordinary Meetings and of the Ordinary Meeting held on 
23 February 2016 were moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Sutton, 
taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

19   APPOINTMENT OF RECORDER 
 

RESOLVED that His Honour Judge Geoffrey Mercer QC be formally installed as 
Recorder of the City. 
 
Judge Mercer welcomed his appointment and returned thanks. 
 
 
 

20   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor referred to the lighting of a beacon on the Quay on Thursday to 
celebrate Her Majesty the Queen’s 90th birthday and that she would be joining 
others from across Devon, at Evensong in the Cathedral on Thursday, and hoped 
that Councillors would also attend the service. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Revenue Account acknowledged the years of 
dedicated service to the nation by the Queen since her coronation. This was 
supported by the Council. 
 
A Member paid thanks to Robin Eaton (Business & Commercial Ops Technical) 
who had helped out with improvements to Belmont Park. 
 
The Lord Mayor congratulated the Energy Management Team for being awarded 
the Local Government Chronicle’s Environment award and Emma Osmundsen the 
Housing Development Manager who had received the UK Women in Construction 
Green Leadership Award. She also referred to the City Council winning the Event 
award at the Exeter Living Awards, as well as the Platinum Award for the strongest 
category winner in respect of acting as a host for the Rugby World Cup. She 
thanked all the officers involved in these achievements which had helped to raise 
the profile of the City.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor recorded her appreciation for the 
invaluable contribution of Councillors Buswell, Choules, Crew, George, Laws, 
Morris and Williams who were standing down and retiring at the May elections. She 
paid special thanks to Councillor Choules who, due to on-going ill health, could not 
attend this evening and passed on the Council’s best wishes for a speedy recovery.   
 
The Leader presented a petition to Council from the business owners in Smythen 
Street, Exeter regarding the significant loss of trade and financial income due to the 
presence of Gabriel House in Smythen Street and the high levels of anti-social 
behaviour associated with it. 
 
Members noted that the petition would be consider by the People Scrutiny 
Committee in due course. 
 

21   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 14 March 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 March 2016 be 
received. 
 

22   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11 APRIL 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 11 April 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 27 (Planning Application No.16/0081/03 – Land to rear of Five 
Acres, Exeter Road, Topsham, Exeter) and in response to a Member, the Leader 
stated that it was essential for the city to maintain its green spaces which included 
Exeter Golf Course. 
 
The Chair agreed with the Leader and commented that it was important that the city 
had a good range of sporting activities and that there was a need for a balance 
between housing developments and recreational facilities.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 11 April 2016 be 
received. 
 

23   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 22 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 22 March 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 22 March 2016 be 
received. 
 

24   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 1 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 1 March 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 1 
March 2016 be received. 
 
 
 

Page 6



25   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 3 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 3 March 2016 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 23 (Radio 1 Big Weekend Update) and in response to a 
Member, the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture clarified that the Council was 
aware that there was a booking fee for the tickets and that feedback would be given 
to the BBC regarding communication relating to costs associated with any such 
future event.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 3 
March 2016 be received. 
 

26   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 16 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 16 March 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Bull, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held 16 March 
2016 be received. 
 

27   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE - 9 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 9 March 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, it was noted that the appropriate place to 
raise issues as to the accuracy of the minutes was at the next meeting of the 
Committee rather than at full council.     
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 9 
March 2016 be received. 
 

28   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 17 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 17 March 2016 were 
presented by Councillor Raybould and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
March 2016 be received.  
 

29   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 30 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 30 March 2016 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 30 
March 2016 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained 
therein approved. 
 

30   EXECUTIVE - 15 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 15 March 2016 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 

Page 7



In respect of Minute 43 (South Street/Corn Exchange Regeneration Proposals) and 
in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture clarified that 
the extent of the area under consideration had not yet been defined and that all 
local businesses and residents, stakeholders and the wider community would be 
consulted on any proposals in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 15 March 2016 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

31   EXECUTIVE - 12 APRIL 2016 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 12 April 2016 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 50 (Capital Monitoring Statement to December 2015) and in 
response to a Member’s question regarding the broken bollards on Cathedral 
Green, the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture clarified that the ongoing 
maintenance of the bollards was the responsibility of Devon County Council. The 
City Council had lobbied Devon County Council regarding their maintenance 
although, currently, the County Council had put a traffic order in place which had 
been partly successful. The Business Improvement District had not been prepared 
to pay for any repairs claiming that such work was outside of its remit. 
 
The Leader stated that he would take this matter up with Devon County Council to 
see if an arrangement on the maintenance of the bollards could be agreed. 
 
In respect of Minute 54 (Amendments to the Scheme of Delegation) the revised 
amendments as circulated were moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor 
Sutton. This motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 12 April 2016 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

32   QUESTIONS FROM A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
8 
 

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Prowse to the Leader. 
 
Question - What is the current position on the IKEA planning application which was 
approved some time ago? 
 
The Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder for City Development would respond to 
this question. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for City Development stated that the outline planning consent 
for an IKEA store had been approved in November 2014. Since then 
representatives of IKEA have been in regular contact with officers in City 
Development regarding their proposals to open a store in Exeter.  A meeting had 
taken place within the last few days regarding their timescale for submitting the 
reserved matters section of their planning consent. It was not unusual for a 
significant period to elapse between planning approval being granted and work to 
commence on site, particularly in respect of large commercial schemes. This 
allowed contractual and legal issues to be finalised and other relevant consents to 
be secured. 
 

Page 8



Question - Is the Leader of the Council able to answer the following question?  Just 
when do Crown Estates intend to advertise the proposal to STOP UP, upper Paris 
Street? 
 
The Leader stated that the application to the Secretary of State could not be made 
until the planning consent had been issued, which in turn was dependent on the 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement. Once the road closure application was 
registered by the Secretary of State, the applicant would be able to advertise it and 
the consultation period could start. 
 
Question - Why are there no units of housing included in the bus station site? 
 
The Leader replied that the planning application had been considered by Council on 
20 January 2016 and that this question should have been raised at that time. He 
stated that the Exeter Local Plan First alteration Policy KP3 identified the site as 
suitable for non-family housing, but did not make this a requirement of any 
development proposal. The site was not considered suitable for family housing 
given the proximity of the bus station which generated high noise levels from early 
in the morning until late at night. Housing, mainly in the form of purpose built 
student accommodation but also flats was being delivered on other sites within the 
regeneration area. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.45 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

 
Tuesday 17 May 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Bull, Denham, Edwards, Foale, 
Foggin, Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Keen, 
Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, 
Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick 
and Wood 

 
 
 

 
1   ELECTION OF THE LORD MAYOR 

 
RESOLVED on the nomination of Councillor D Henson, seconded by Councillor 
Hannaford, that Councillor Cynthia Thompson be elected Lord Mayor of the City for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
The Lord Mayor was invested with her Robe and Chain of Office, made her 

Declaration of Acceptance of Office, took the Chair and returned thanks.  
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 
 

RESOLVED on the nomination of Councillor Leadbetter, seconded by Councillor 
Lyons, that Councillor Peter Holland be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor of the City for 
the ensuing Munic
[...]
rutiny 
and Executive Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that the Boards response be noted.  
 

18   STRATA IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The report of the Chief Operating Officer was submitted advising Members on the 
progress of Strata implementation during 2015/16, including a project outturn 
assessment against the savings set out in the Business Plan.   
 
Members were advised that the implementation of the new IT infrastructure to 
provide the Global Desktop for all Councils continued to be a central theme within 
Strata and the majority of staff were now users of the system within Exeter City 
Council. There had been good feedback from Exeter City about the installation of 
Global Desktop. The system was now starting to be rolled out within East Devon 
District Council.  
 
The next phase in the Business case was the convergence projects whilst the 
current requests could be delivered there were a number of opportunistic projects 
that had arisen from new work being requested by councils, where contracts were 
being renewed or demand from external agencies. The resources of the Business 
Systems Team were limited on what they could deliver and, in due course, 
Members would be asked to consider the options.  
 
Executive Members recognised that there were limited resources and that Members 
would need to consider what additional projects could be taken forward and the 
resource implications of these projects. 
 
In response to the a question from the Leader of Exeter City Council, the Chief 
Operating Officer clarified the position with regards to the problems with Airwatch 
and confirmed that these were being actively pursed with the company. 
  
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 7 June 2016 
and its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress of the Implementation Plan be noted.  
 

19   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 4 : 2015/16 
 

The report of the Director (Finance Lead) was submitted advising Members of the
[...]
e 
considered by Council on 26 July 2016.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 12 July 2016 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Bialyk, Bull, Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morse, Owen and Sutton 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Pearson 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director City 
Development, Assistant Director Housing, Assistant Director Finance, Assistant Director 
Public Realm, Assistant Director Environment, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic 
Support, Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community Engagement, 
Corporate Manager Property, Economy and Tourism Manager, System Lead - Finance, 
Service Lead Performance, Strategy and Resources and Democratic Services Manager 
(Committees) 

 
73   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 

74   LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD - MINUTES 28 
JUNE 2016 

 
The minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board meeting 
held on 28 June 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme 
Board meeting held on 28 June 2016 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 

75   ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2015/16 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support was submitted 
which provided an annual update as to the Scrutiny work achieved during the 
Municipal Year 2015/16. 
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support advised Members that all 
three Scrutiny Committees had welcomed the report and the work undertaken on 
the Member led scrutiny function in the Council. 
 
People Scrutiny Committee – 2 June 2016, Place Scrutiny Committee – 9 June 
2016 and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 29 June 2016 had all 
considered this report and comments of the Members were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Scrutiny Report 2015/2016 be approv
[...]

Ashwood (L) 

 

 

Robson (L) 

 

 

Wood (L) 

 

 

 

 Councillors 

 

 

 Packham (L) 

 

 

Harvey (L) 

 

 

Sheldon (L) 

 

 

Lamb (L) 

 

 

Lyons (L) 

 

 

Keen (L) 

 

 

Foggin (L) 

 Councillors 

 

 

Edwards (L) 

 

 

Sutton (L) 

 

 

Hannaford (L) 

 

 

Denham (L) 

 

 

Owen (L) 

 

 

Pearson (L) 

 

 

Morse (L) 

 
 

 

TABLE 

 Councillors 

 

 

Leadbetter (C) 

 

 

 

Newby (C) 

 

 

 

           Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Mrs Henson(C) 

 

 

 

Henson, D. (C) 

 

 

Prowse (C) 

 Councillors 

 

 

Mitchell (LD) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

        

 
 

 
Cllr  

Branston  
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Brimble 
 

(L) 

 
Cllr  

Foale 
(L) 

 
Cllr  
Bull 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Bialyk 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Gottschalk 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Vizard 
(L) 

 
Cllr 

Spackman 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Wardle  
(L) 

 
L: Labour : 30 Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 8 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 1 Sutton : Deputy Leader and City Development 
    Bialyk : Sport and Health and Wellbeing 
    Bull : Communities and Neighbourhoods   
    Denham: Economy and Culture 
    Hannaford : Place 
    Owen:  Housing Revenue Account   
    Pearson: Support Services 
    Morse: Customer Access Page 101

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/05/2016 Annual Council
	Minutes
	6 Appointment of Committees


	3 Planning Committee - 23 May 2016
	4 Planning Committee - 27 June 2016
	5 Licensing Committee - 31 May 2016
	6 People Scrutiny Committee - 2 June 2016
	7 Place Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2016
	8 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 29 June 2016
	9 Audit and Governance Committee - 22 June 2016
	10 Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 7 June 2016
	11 Strata Joint Executive Committee - 21 June 2016
	12 Executive - 14 June 2016
	13 Executive - 12 July 2016
	Minutes
	85 Outside Bodies Appointments

	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached



Minutes of the meeting

THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL

Guildhall
Tuesday 26 July 2016

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson)

The Deputy Lord Mayor (ClIr Holland)

Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Brimble, Bull, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Gottschalk,
Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons,
Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Packham, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman,
Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood

33 MINUTES
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 19 April 2016 and the Annual Meeting
held on 17 May 2016 were moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor
Sutton, taken as read and signed as correct.

34 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baldwin, Branston, Foggin,
Owen and Prowse.

35 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Lord Mayor brought to Members’ attention the success of the Shrouds of the
Somme which had taaken place in Northernhay Gardens between 1 and 7 July. It
had attracted 60,000 visitors, generated over 100 million hits on social media and
raised £40,000 for Exeter Foundation and Soldiers Sailors Air Force Association
(SSAFA).

36 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23 MAY 2016

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 23 May 2016 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 May 2016 be
received.

37 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 27 June 2016 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

In respect of Minute (44) Planning Application N0.16/0483/03 — 4 Garden Close,
Exeter and in response to a Member, the Chair clarified that revised plans had been
submitted for this site which had removed the existing conservatory. This meant that
the amenity space for the existing and new dwellings met the requirements as set
out in the Residential Design Guide and there were no grounds for refusal. The
Chair noted the Member’s concerns regarding the notification of Ward Members of
changes to planning applications and stated that this would be addressed.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 June 2016 be
received.



38

39

40

41

42

43

44

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 31 MAY 2016

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 31 May 2016 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 31 May 2016 be
received.

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 2 June 2016 were presented by
the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 June
2016 be received.

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 9 June 2016 were presented by the
Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 9 June 2016
be received.

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 29 June 2016 were
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on
29 June 2016 be received.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 22 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 22 June 2016 were
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 22
June 2016 be received.

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 7 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 7 June 2016 were presented
by Councillor Musgrave and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 7 June
2016 be received.

STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 21 June 2016 were
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read.

In respect of Minute (19) Strata Budget Monitoring Quarter 4; 2015/16, the Portfolio
Holder for Supporting Services welcomed the refund of £230,000 which would be
shared with the three Authorities. The Leader agreed that this refund showed that
the partnership was working well whilst rolling out IT improvements.



45

46

47

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 21
June 2016 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained
therein approved.

EXECUTIVE - 14 JUNE 2016

The minutes of the Executive of 14 June 2016 were presented by the Leader,
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 14 June 2016 be received and,
where appropriate, adopted.

EXECUTIVE - 12 JULY 2016

The minutes of the Executive of 12 July 2016 were presented by the Leader,
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read.

In respect of Minute (84) Exwick and Flowerpot Playing Fields, the Portfolio Holder
for Sport, Health and Wellbeing welcomed the partnership working with the
community and major stakeholders such as Exeter College to enhance the sporting
assets in the City.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 12 July 2016 be received and,
where appropriate, adopted.

NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR KEEN UNDER STANDING ORDER NO.

6

Councillor Keen, seconded by Councillor Morse, moved a Notice of Motion in the
following terms:-

“Exeter’s City Council members wish to reaffirm our unequivocal condemnation of
any form of behaviour that is racist, xenophobic, incites hatred, discriminates
against or harms members of our community. We are honoured to represent the
residents of such a diverse and tolerant city, and we intend to continue to do our
utmost to ensure that it is a welcoming, safe place for all.

This Council recognises that our open and welcoming community is a key reason
for this city’s prosperity and its significant cultural value in the South West. We also
recognise that our city is home to people from many parts of the world, of many
faiths and of none, and that we all continue to come out in force standing shoulder
to shoulder with every resident — we are immensely proud to see that year on year
events such as Exeter Pride and Exeter Respect Festival grow from strength to
strength.

However, we also recognise that as a council we must not be complacent and
continue to make sure acceptance and integration is a key aspect involved in the
decisions we undertake. We will continue to ensure that local partnerships and
programmes that combat xenophobia and contribute to integration have our full
support.



48

We state in the strongest and sincerest terms that if any person is a victim of crime
in Exeter they need to report it to our local police force. This not only means that the
appropriate actions can be undertaken but more detailed records will enable a more
effective response in the future — we will not allow hate crime to gain a foothold in
our city.

We reassure all people living in Exeter that we will continue to strive every day to
welcome, value and protect them. Working together, this city will remain welcoming,
safe and inclusive for one and all.”

In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Keen highlighted that it was important
to raise awareness that any form of behaviour that discriminates against or harms
individuals as being unacceptable and to assure residents that the City Council
condemns any such behaviour.

Councillor Morse, in seconding the motion, stated that it was concerning that there
had been a rise in hate crime and that the City Council would not tolerate such
conduct. It was important that Exeter remained a safe place to live and visit.

All Members fully supported this motion.

The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BALDWIN UNDER STANDING ORDER
NO 6.

Councillor Mrs Henson, seconded by Councillor Newby moved a Notice of Motion,
proposed by Councillor Baldwin, in the following terms:-

“The Council calls upon the Government to make fair transitional state pension
arrangements for all women born on or after 6th April 1951, who have unfairly borne
the burden of the increase to the State Pension Age (SPA) with lack of appropriate
notification. Hundreds of thousands of women had significant pension changes
imposed on them by the Pensions Acts of 1995 and 2011 with little or no personal
notification of the changes. Some women had only two years notice of a six-year
increase to their state pension age.

Many women born in the 1950's are living in hardship. Retirement plans have been
shattered with devastating consequences. Many of these women are already out of
the labour market, caring for elderly relatives, providing childcare for grandchildren,
or suffer discrimination in the workplace so struggle to find employment. Women
born in this decade are suffering financially. These women have worked hard,
raised families and paid their tax and national insurance with the expectation that
they would be financially secure when reaching 60. It is not the pension age itself
that is in dispute - it is widely accepted that women and men should retire at the
same time. The issue is that the rise in the women's state pension age has been too
rapid and has happened without sufficient notice being given to the women affected,
leaving women with no time to make alternative arrangements.

The Council calls upon the Government to reconsider transitional arrangements for
women born on or after 6th April 1951, so that women do not live in hardship due to
pension changes they were not told about until it was too late to make alternative
arrangements.”

In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Mrs Henson highlighted that, already,
many woman, born in the 1950’s, were living in hardship, a lot of whom had looked
after their children and elderly relatives and they were not being treated as equal.



There was a lack of notice and not enough time to plan for these changes as many
of the affected women were not notified of the rise in the pension age for nearly 14
years after the law was passed in 1995. For many of these women, there was no
other source of income. Councillor Mrs Henson asked Members to support the
motion.

During discussion the following points were raised:-
¢ the changes in the pension affected many women who had given up their

career to look after their children and were now caring for their grandchildren
and elderly parents

¢ this was an inequality that was having a real impact on some women

e there was a lack of notification of this change; some women having as little
as one year’s notice

o these changed were unfair and disproportionate.

The Leader supported this motion and stated that the Council would send this
motion to the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition.

This was supported by the Members.
The Notice of Motion, with the additional recommedation that it be sent to the Prime
Minister and Leader of the Opposition was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.47 pm)

Chair



